The Group’s other interest rate risks arise from:

• receivables;

• financial assets at fair value through profit and
loss; and

• cash and cash equivalents

All other receivables are non-interest bearing. There is
an interest-bearing component of financial assets at fair
value through profit and loss.

The Group mitigates interest rate risk on long term
borrowings by maintaining an appropriate gearing ratio
and monitoring and forecasting key indicators such as
interest expense coverage.

nib receives advice on its investments from its asset
consultants.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

2017 2016

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$m

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$m

Bank loans 3.1% 151.7 3.6% 151.9

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 151.7 151.9

The bank overdraft comprised of the closing positive balance of the bank account, adjusted for unpresented cheques and outstanding
deposits is not included in bank loans.

An analysis by maturities is provided at 3(f).

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

2017 2016

Interest rate risk -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps

Carrying
amount

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m

Carrying
amount

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 119.0 (0.8) (0.8) 0.8 0.8 89.4 (0.6) (0.6) 0.6 0.6

Other receivables 10.8 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1 8.0 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 626.1 6.0 6.0 (6.0) (6.0) 580.7 6.1 6.1 (6.1) (6.1)

Financial liabilities

Bank loans (151.7) 1.1 1.1 (1.1) (1.1) (151.9) 1.1 1.1 (1.1) (1.1)

Premium payback liability (23.0) (0.7) (0.7) 0.8 0.8 (27.4) (1.0) (1.0) 0.9 0.9

Total increase / (decrease) 581.2 5.5 5.5 (5.4) (5.4) 498.8 5.5 5.5 (5.6) (5.6)

n
ib

 h
o

ld
in

g
s

 lim
ite

d

55

a
n

n
u

a
l re

p
o

rt 2
0

1
7

c) Foreign exchange risk

Description Exposure Mitigation

Risk of fluctuations
in foreign exchange
rates impacting the
Group’s financial
performance.

The Group operates internationally and is exposed
to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
translation risk through its subsidiaries located in
overseas jurisdictions.

In accordance with the policy set out in Note 1(c), foreign
exchange gains or losses arising on translation of the
Group’s foreign operations to the Group’s Australian
dollar presentation currency are recognised directly
in equity. Foreign exchange gains or losses arising on
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
are recognised directly in profit and loss.

The Group does not hedge this risk.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to a 10% strengthening and weakening of the Australian dollar against
the foreign currency, with all other variables held constant.

2017 2016

Foreign exchange risk -10% +10% -10% +10%

Exposure
$m

Profit
$m

Equity
$m

Profit
$m

Equity
$m

Exposure
$m

Profit
$m

Equity
$m

Profit
$m

Equity
$m

Brazilian real (0.4)  –  –  –  – 0.2  –  –  –  –

Canadian dollar (0.1)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

European euro (0.1)  –  –  –  – (0.2)  –  –  –  –

Great Britain pound 0.2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

New Zealand dollar 63.6  – (6.3)  – 6.3 55.1  – (5.5)  – 5.5

United States dollar (0.8)  –  –  –  – 0.6 (0.1)  – 0.1  –

Thai baht 0.5  –  –  –  – 0.1  –  –  –  –

Total increase / (decrease) 62.9  – (6.3)  – 6.3 55.8 (0.1) (5.5) 0.1 5.5

d) Price risk

Description Exposure Mitigation

Risk of fluctuations
in price of equity
securities impacting
the Group’s fair
value of its financial
instruments.

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This
arises from investments held by the Group and classified
on the balance sheet as at fair value through profit or
loss. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk the Group has adopted an
investment strategy which delivers a diversified portfolio
with a heavier weighting to defensive assets versus
growth assets.

Profit after tax for the year would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as at fair value through profit
or loss. The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to price risk.

2017 2016

Other price -10% unit price +10% unit price -10% unit price +10% unit price

Carrying
amount

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m

Carrying
amount

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 626.1 (7.7) (7.7) 7.7 7.7 580.7 (6.8) (6.8) 6.8 6.8

Total increase / (decrease) 626.1 (7.7) (7.7) 7.7 7.7 580.7 (6.8) (6.8) 6.8 6.8

56

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2017

3. RISK MANAGEMENT continued

Methods and assumptions used in preparing sensitivity analysis
The after tax effect on profit and equity of movements in foreign exchange, interest rate and price have been calculated using ‘reasonably
possible’ changes in the risk variables, based on recent interest rate and market movements.

An interest rate change of 100 basis points will directly affect interest received on cash and cash equivalents and other receivables.
An interest rate change of 100 basis points will inversely affect the unit price of fixed interest investments; this change has been

[…]

hospital claims exposure to policyholders aged over 55 years of age
and in respect of high cost claims. This is the allowance made in
respect of the claims incurred but not yet paid.

An estimate for the risk equalisation cost
is included in the outstanding claims
liability. An increase or decrease in the
risk equalisation allowance would have
a corresponding impact on RESA Levy.

Risk margin The risk margin has been based on an analysis of the past
experience of the Group. This analysis examined the volatility of
past payments that has not been explained by the model adopted
to determine the central estimate. This past volatility has been
assumed to be indicative of the future volatility and has been set at
a level estimated to equate to a probability of adequacy of 95% at a
consolidated level (June 2016: 95%).

An estimate of the amount of uncertainty
in the determination of the central
estimate. An increase or decrease in the
risk margin would have a corresponding
impact on claims expense.

n
ib

 h
o

ld
in

g
s

 lim
ite

d

83

a
n

n
u

a
l re

p
o

rt 2
0

1
7

d) Sensitivity analysis – impact of key variables

Profit after tax
2017

$m

Equity
 2017

$m

Recognised amounts in the financial statements attributable to owners of nib holdings limited 119.6 428.6

Variable
Movement in

variable Adjustments
Adjusted
amounts Adjustments

Adjusted
amounts

$m $m $m $m

Chain ladder development factors +0.5% (9.3) 110.3 (9.3) 419.3

-0.5% 9.3 128.9 9.3 437.9

Bornhuetter-Ferguson unpaid factors +2.0% (3.2) 116.4 (3.2) 425.4

-2.0% 3.2 122.8 3.2 431.8

Expense rate +1.0% (0.7) 118.9 (0.7) 427.9

-1.0% 0.7 120.3 0.7 429.3

Risk equalisation allowance +2.5% (1.3) 118.3 (1.3) 427.3

-2.5% 1.3 120.9 1.3 429.9

Risk margin +1.0% (0.8) 118.8 (0.8) 427.8

-1.0% 0.8 120.4 0.8 429.4

84

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2017

18. UNEARNED PREMIUM LIABILITY AND UNEXPIRED RISK LIABILITY

a) Unearned premium liability

2017
$m

2016
$m

Current 174.7 151.9

174.7 151.9

Non-current 28.9 24.3

28.9 24.3

The unearned premium liability reflects premiums paid in advance by customers.

Movements in the unearned premium liability are as follows:

2017
$m

2016
$m

Unearned premium liability as at 1 July 176.2 143.2

Acquisition of business – 2.2

Deferral of premiums on contracts written in the period 179.3 157.8

Earning of premiums written in previous periods (151.9) (127.0)

Unearned premium liability as at 30 June 203.6 176.2

b) Unexpired risk liability

No deficiency was identified as at 30 June 2017 and 2016 that resulted in an unexpired risk liability needing to be recognised.

c) Critical accounting judgements and estimates

A liability adequacy test is required to be performed for the period over which the insurer is “on risk” in respect of premiums paid in
advance. At each reporting date, the adequacy of the unearned premium liability is assessed by considering current estimates of all
expected future cash flows relating to future claims arising from the rights and obligations created. If the sum of the present value